source data input into the GLM, thereby ensuring all data is modelled irrespective of reclaim behaviour within the analysis.
Transfers with either very high or very low reclaim rates are included to provide an accurate representation of the whole
portfolio.

Reclaim Fund Ltd  Annual Report and Accounts 2023/2024	 67

STRATEGIC REPORT GOVERNANCE OTHER INFORMATIONFINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTES TO THE COMPANY FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2024

1.  SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES CONTINUED
SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS
The Board recognises the inherent sensitivities of the assumptions in the best estimate given the limited data available. The
key sensitivities to the underlying assumptions in the best estimate as at 31 March 2024 and 31 March 2023 are included in
the tables below. Were RFL to reduce the total amount set aside for reclaims from the amounts prescribed in the terms of its
Individual Capital Guidance (set by the Financial Conduct Authority) there would need to be a broadly corresponding
increase in the levels of capital held by RFL.

Best estimate as at
31 March 2024

applying sensitivities
£’000

Change to best
estimate as at
31 March 2024

£’000

Change to capital
reserve as at

31 March 2024
£’000

Current reclaim provision 170,561 – –

The best estimate additional margin is higher by 1% 1 190,190 19,629 (19,629)

The best estimate additional margin is lower by 1% 1 150,932 (19,629) 19,629

Individual large balances deemed to have similar
reclaim behaviour to lower balances 164,730 (5,831) 5,831

The discount rate is higher by 1% 166,735 (3,826) 3,826

The discount rate is lower by 1% 174,765 4,204 (4,204)

Best estimate as at
31 March 2023

applying sensitivities
£’000

Change to best
estimate as at
31 March 2023

£’000

Change to capital
reserve as at

31 March 2023
£’000

Current reclaim provision 168,490 – –

The best estimate additional margin is higher by 1% 1 185,924 17,434 (17,434)
 1The best estimate additional margin is lower by 1% 1 151,057 (17,434) 17,434

Individual large balances deemed to have similar
reclaim behaviour to lower balances 162,853 (5,637) 5,637

The discount rate is higher by 1% 164,803 (3,687) 3,687

The discount rate is lower by 1% 172,561 4,071 (4,071)

1	 RFL has considered the sensitivity of the likelihood assumption to the range of scenarios that could lead to an increase in reclaim rates.
Were the likelihood to change by +-10% this would have a corresponding impact of +-1% on the additional margin.

The additional margin is linear and thus increments of +/– 1% would proportionally change the provision by £19.6m. (2022/23:
£17.4m). Further details on the movement in the provision for reclaims of dormant account balances are included in Note 9.

BEST ESTIMATE FOR INSURANCE AND PENSIONS SECTORS
Until such time as sufficient reclaim experience is known on these sectors to enable meaningful modelling of expected